

SUPREME COURT
FILED

MAY 29 2019

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

No. S252915

Deputy

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

LESLIE T. WILDE,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

CITY OF DUNSMUIR et al.,
Defendants and Respondents.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Third Appellate District, Case No. C082664

Superior Court of Siskiyou County
Superior Court Case No. SCCV-CVPT-2016-549
Honorable Anne Bouliane, Judge

**APPLICATION OF JACK COHEN
(IN HIS CAPACITY AS A PROPOSITION 218 DRAFTER)
FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
AND BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF AND APPELLANT LESLIE T. WILDE**

JACK COHEN, SBN 123022
Attorney at Law
Post Office Box 6273
Beverly Hills, California 90212
(424) 202-0724

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

TO THE CHIEF JUSTICE OF THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	9
II. PROPOSITION 218 DOES NOT LIMIT THE LOCAL REFERENDUM POWER.....	10
A. Article XIII C of the California Constitution Does Not Limit the Local Referendum Power so as to Preclude the Exercise of that Power.	12
B. Article XIII D Provisions of the California Constitution are Not a Substitute for the Local Referendum Power so as to Preclude the Exercise of that Power.....	14
C. In Contrast to the Referendum Power, the Voter Approval Requirements Under Section 2 of Article XIII C Provide an Example of a Proposition 218 Provision that Limits a Direct Democracy Power.....	16
III. THE “TAX LEVIES” EXCEPTION TO THE REFERENDUM POWER IS LIMITED ONLY TO “TAXES” AND DOES NOT APPLY TO NONTAX LEVIES SUCH AS THE SUBJECT WATER CHARGES.....	22
A. The Scope of the “Tax Levies” Exception Under the Referendum Power Must at a Minimum Not Be Broadly Construed and Should Be Narrowly Construed.....	24
B. A “Property-Related” Fee Under Proposition 218 is Not Subject to the “Tax Levies” Exception Under the Referendum Power.....	26
C. For Purposes of this Case, it is Not Necessary to Interpret the Exact Meaning of the “Tax Levies” Exception Under the Referendum Power.....	30
D. If the “Tax Levies” Exception Under the Referendum Power Were Intended to Include Nontax Levies Such as Fees and Charges, Express Language to that Effect Would Have Been Included in the Constitutional Provision Like it was in Section 3 of Article XIII C.	31
E. Examples Abound of Referendum Measures that Have Included Nontax Levies.....	33

F. Truth or <i>Dare</i> : Disapproving Old Cases that are Inconsistent with Contemporary Direct Democracy Jurisprudence of this Court.	34
IV. THE ESSENTIAL GOVERNMENT SERVICE EXEMPTION TO THE REFERENDUM POWER IS A JUDICIALLY CREATED EXEMPTION THAT MUST BE LIMITED TO ONLY THE MOST EXTRAORDINARY OF CIRCUMSTANCES.	37
A. Application of the <i>Bighorn</i> Power-Sharing Arrangement to the Essential Government Service Exemption.	40
B. The Essential Government Service Exemption Does Not Apply in this Case.	41
V. THE SUBJECT WATER CHARGES INVOLVE A LEGISLATIVE ACT.	42
VI. IF THIS COURT PRECLUDES THE EXERCISE OF THE REFERENDUM POWER IN THIS CASE, THEN THE LOCAL INITIATIVE POWER UNDER PROPOSITION 218 MUST BE BROADLY CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ITS PLAIN LANGUAGE.	44
A. Clarification is Needed that the Electorate Exercising the Local Initiative Power is a “Local Government” at Least for Purposes of Section 3 of Article XIII C.	46
VII. CONCLUSION.	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>20th Century Insurance Co. v. Garamendi</i>	
(1994) 8 Cal.4th 216.....	42
<i>Altadena Library Dist. v. Bloodgood</i>	
(1987) 192 Cal.App.3d 585	17
<i>Amador Valley Joint Union High Sch. Dist. v. State Bd. of</i>	
<i>Equalization</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 208	38
<i>Apartment Assn. of Los Angeles County, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i>	
(2001) 24 Cal.4th 830	11, 18
<i>Bay Area Cellular Telephone Co. v. City of Union City</i>	
(2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 686.....	28
<i>Bighorn-Desert View Water Agency v. Verjil</i>	
(2006) 39 Cal.4th 205	26, 31, 32, 33, 40, 45, 47
<i>Boling v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i>	
(2018) 5 Cal.5th 898.....	22
<i>California Cannabis Coalition v. City of Upland</i>	
(2017) 3 Cal.5th 924.....	10, 21, 25, 36, 43
<i>Chase v. Kalber</i>	
(1915) 28 Cal.App. 561	37, 38
<i>Citizens for Fair REU Rates v. City of Redding</i>	
(2018) 6 Cal.5th 1	29
<i>City of Atascadero v. Daly</i>	
(1982) 135 Cal.App.3d 466	35
<i>City of Morgan Hill v. Bushey</i>	
(2018) 5 Cal.5th 1068	39
<i>City of San Buenaventura v. United Water Conservation Dist.</i>	
(2017) 3 Cal. 5th 1191	15
<i>City of South Pasadena v. Pasadena Land and Water Co.</i>	
(1908) 152 Cal. 579	27
<i>Community Health Assn. v. Board of Supervisors</i>	
(1983) 146 Cal.App.3d 990	36
<i>Consolidated Fire Protection Dist. v. Howard Jarvis Taxpayers' Assn.</i>	
(1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 211.....	15
<i>Dahms v. Downtown Pomona Property & Business Improvement Dist.</i>	
(2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 708.....	21
<i>Dare v. Lakeport City Council</i>	
(1970) 12 Cal.App.3d 864	34, 35
<i>Delaney v. Superior Court</i>	
(1990) 50 Cal.3d 785	45

<i>Geiger v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1957) 48 Cal.2d 832	22, 23, 34
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Assn. v. City of Fresno</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 914	46
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Assn. v. City of Roseville</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 1178	18, 19, 20
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Assn. v. City of Salinas</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 1351.....	25
<i>In re Greg F.</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 393	13
<i>Jacks v. City of Santa Barbara</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 248.....	29
<i>Los Angeles County Transportation Com. v. Richmond</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 197	23
<i>McClure v. Nye</i> (1913) 22 Cal.App. 248	24
<i>Mission Springs Water Dist. v. Verjil</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 892.....	44
<i>Myers v. City Council of Pismo Beach</i> (1966) 241 Cal.App.2d 237	28
<i>Paradise Irrigation Dist. v. Commission on State Mandates</i> (2019) 33 Cal.App.5th 174.....	41
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 835	17
<i>Rossi v. Brown</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 688.....	12, 28, 33
<i>Santa Clara County Local Transportation Authority v. Guardino</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 220	14
<i>Silicon Valley Taxpayers' Assn., Inc. v. Santa Clara County Open Space Authority</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 431.....	11, 29
<i>Wilde v. City of Dunsmuir</i> (2018) 29 Cal.App.5th 158.....	9, 10, 26, 37, 42

OTHER AUTHORITIES

https://repository.uchastings.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=2165&context=ca_ballot_props 19
<https://www.uchastings.edu/academics/library/ca-ballots/> 33

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Const., art. II, § 11..... 9
Cal. Const., art. II, § 11, subd. (c)..... 19, 20, 21
Cal. Const., art. II, § 9..... 9, 13
Cal. Const., art. II, § 9, subd. (a)..... 10, 22, 28
Cal. Const., art. XIII A, § 4 17
Cal. Const., art. XIII C, § 1, subd. (e) 30
Cal. Const., art. XIII C, § 1, subd. (e)(7)..... 27
Cal. Const., art. XIII C, § 2, subd. (b) 17
Cal. Const., art. XIII C, § 2, subd. (d) 17
Cal. Const., art. XIII C, § 3 9, 10, 12, 32, 43, 45, 47
Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 1 13
Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 2, subd. (e) 27
Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 3, subd. (a) 27
Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 6 14
Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 6, subd. (b), par. (5) 27
Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 6, subd. (c) 15
